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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 158

. . . One Hamilton County Square
Surveyor of Humilton County Nobleswill, Indiana 960602230
Phone (317} 776-8295

‘Fax (317) 776-9628

November 21, 2017

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Williams Creek Drain — C.F, Henley Arm — Libetty Ridge Off-site Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed relocation and reconstruction of part of
the O.F. Henley Arm of the Williaras Creek Drain. The relocation and reconstruction is being
* proposed by CalAtlantic Homes of Indiana, Inc. Alse petitioning are Polizzi Family LLP, and
John Levinsohn and Steve Polizzi. The proposal is to relocate and reconstruct the original tile as
an open dirch and RCP, to provide a decper outlet with more capacity to the watershed area for
current and future development. '

This line will consist of the following:
775 feet of Open Ditch 504 feet of 15” RCP

The total length of the new pipe and open drain shall be 1,279 feet. The 724 feet of the
original drain between Sta. 0460 and Sta. 7+24 shall be vacated. This proposal will add a total of
555 feet to the O.F. Henley Arm of the Wiliiams Creek Drain’s total length.

* The open ditch listed above starts at the upstrzam end of the 146" Street Reconstruction
of the O.F. Henley, which is the north ROW line for the 146" Street detention basin, and runs
straight notth for 775 feet to where the RCP outlets. The RCP starting at an end section,
Structure 160, then runs 20 feet north to Str. 161 and turns west for 469 feet to Str162, and then
runs northwest for 24 feet to existing Str. 98, which is Sta. 0+00 of the drain and is located on the
north property line of parcel 08-09-16-00-00-015.000. This is as shown on pages C304, C305,
and C693 of the plans for Liberty Ridge Off-site Reconstruction of O.F. Henley Drain, by Weihe
Engineers, with job number W160063-1, and dated February 2, 2017.

While the surface swale is not part of the regulated drain, it should be roted that this
swale carried surface flow from the northwest corner of the intersection of 15[ and Towné Road.
The exuessive surface flow is bypassed around the development and {lows in the swale along the
regulated drain pipe to the head of the open ditch, so the swale within the easement should not be
altered or removed in the future. ' o
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The cost of the relocation is to'be paid by CalAtlantic Homes of Indiana, Inc.
The petitioner has submitted surety as follows:

Bonding Company — The Continental Insurance Company

Bond No. - 30011822

Bond Date — April 27, 2017

Bond Amount - $72,359.80

The reconstruction will be located on or affect the regulated drain easement on the

following parcels:

Parcel Number Owner _
08-09-16-00-00-014.660 - ' Steve Polizzi and Johti Levinsohn
08-09-16-00-00-015.000 Polizzi Family LLP
08-09-16-00-0¢-018.000 CalAtlantic Homes of Indiana, Inc.

The easement for this drain shall be set at statutory 75’ each way of the top of bank or
center line of tile, as described in [ndiana Cede 36-9-27-33, but can be reduced in the future with
platting of the land for development.

I recomimend the Board-set a hearing for this petition for January 22, 2018.

{CFM
Hamilton Coutity Surveyor

KCWipll
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA el
IN RE: O.F.Henley Arm, Williams Creek Drain ) Al U 4
Hamilton County, Indiana )
OFFiCE o

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

CalAtlantic Homes of Indiana, Inc

(hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the O.F.Henley Arm, Williams Creek Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1.  Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the OFHenley Arm, Williams Creek

Drain runs.
2.  Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3.  Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the O.F.Henley Arm, Williams Creek Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.

4.T he work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in sub%tantial improvement to

the  O-F-Henley Am, Wiliams Creek  pypain without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the O.F.Henley Arm, Williams Creek Drain.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the _O-F-Henley Am. Williams Creek

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor.

igned
Keith Lash, Vice President
Printed

l:dnbs PDF Fillable Form
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

) FILED
T T )
Hamilton County, Indiana ) f‘%g*t‘{‘ 28 2017
STITION FORRE L(JC ATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OFFICE OF HAMILTON GOUNTY SURVEYOR

PET
?OKJ ZZ_.Z 4 é”! / Yy Z(C P (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Dy umaggﬂj rd lor authority to refocate and improve a

section of the

. 3

bt }

2l

Drainage Board authorizing relocntion and reconstruction of the

O.F. Henlay Arm of Willlams Creek

Drain, and in support of

_said petition advises the Board thal:

Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the O.F Henley

Deain runs.
Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings. wilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

Petitionet’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

0.E. Henley Arm of Witlams Creek

reconstruction of a portion of the _ Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor,

The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the O.F. Henley Arm of Williams Creek

Dirain, without cost 1o other property owners

on the watershed of the OF. Henley Arm of Williams Greek —— pyj,

WHUEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Lamilton County

O.F. Hontoy At of Willlams Creek

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and speeifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor,

Fgnad

Sttena C.RIZE = oy frsn,

Printed
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN RE: }
Hamifton County, Indiana )

/ 1
JC%""_. lfﬂ:v,[& é";.',” ' %o haa ‘z/ /3. (hercinafier Petitioner™.

hereby pcu’tio?ﬁ the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve 4

section of the O.F. Henley Arm of Williams Creek Drain. and in support of

said petition advises the Beard that:

# 1. Petitionsr owns real estate through which a portion of the O.F Henley

Drrzin runs.

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads. buiidings. utilities, storm drains,
sapitary sewers and other structures,

3, Petitioner’s proposed development of its reul estate will require relocation end

O.E. Henley Arm of Williams Creek

recenstruction of a portion of the __ Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamillen
County Survevor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstiuciion will be undestaken at
the sole expense of the Pctitiom:_r and sueh work will result in substangial improvement to

O.F., Heniey Amm of Willams Creek

the Diain, without cost 1o ¢ther property owners

OF. Henley Arm of Williams Creek

on the watershed of the Drain,

WHEREFQRE, Petitioner vequests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

P~ \
Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstrucition of the O-F. Henley Arm of Williams Creek j{/]
: i y
i
Dreein, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specificativos on file with the Hemilton i }j F /

County Surveyor. H / (/
M . M_,

Haned ﬁ Zadll
Prven €. hzzr  Holw Livimselns

Printed ;g V; n A &
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FINDINGS AND ORDER

CONCERNING THE PARTIAL VACATION OF THE

Williams Creek Drain, 0. F. Henley Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction

Station 0+00 to Station 7+24
from the Original 0. F. Henley Arm of the Williams Creek Drain

On this 227 day of January, 2018, the Hamilton County Drainage Board has
held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule of Assessments of the
Williams Creek Drain, 0. F. Henley Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction
(Station 0+00 to Station 7+24 from the Original 0. F. Henley Arm of the Williams
Creek Drain).

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and considered. The
Board then adopted an order of action. The Board now finds that the costs of
continued maintenance to the portion of the above drain exceed the benefits to
the real estate benefited by the portion of the drain to be abandoned and issues
this order vacating the above section of the Williams Creek Drain, O. F. Henley
Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction (Station 0+00 to Station 7+24 from the
Original O. F. Henley Arm of the Williams Creek Drain).

Attes
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY
) ss: DRAINAGE BOARD
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE

Williams Creek Drain, O. F. Henley Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite
Reconstruction

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTION

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Williams Creek
Drain, O. F. Henley Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction came
before the Hamilton County Drainage Board for hearing on January 22,
2018, on the Reconstruction Report consisting of the report and the
Schedule of Damages and Assessments. The Board also received and
considered the written objection of an owner of certain lands affected
by the proposed Reconstruction, said owner being:

Evidence was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the
aforementioned objections.

The Board, having considered the evidence and objections, and,
upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did find and
determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed
Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of all land benefited by the Reconstruction.

The Board having considered the evidence and objections, upon
motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the
Schedule of Assessments as proposed, subject to amendment after
inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any
owners which may have been erroneously included or omitted from the
Schedule of Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has jurisdiction of these
proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or
published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED, that the proposed Reconstruction of the
Williams Creek Drain, O. F. Henley Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite
Reconstruction be and is hereby declared established.

Thereafter, the Board made inspection for the purpose of
determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been
erroneously included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments.
The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this

hearing as follows:
HAMILT COUNT DRA GE BOARD

PRﬁsiDE

Member

WW% Cam

Member

ATTEST:
xelfutive Sécretary
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CALATLANTIC
HOMES

To:  Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office April 27,2017
Noblesville, Indiana 46060

Attn: Greg Hoyes

Re: Liberty Ridge Section 1

Greg;

Based upon your comments received April 26%, 2017 — we will execute the Petition for Relocation

and Reconstruction and provide a bond that covers the portion of the project that will be considered
regulated drain as detailed below. Unit Pricing utilized from Engineer’s Estimate, which is attached.

1 Description ' | Quantity l Unit ! Price l Extension l
Earthwork & Grading 7522 cy 2.74 $20,610.28
15" RCP Storm 504 LF 27.00 $13,608.00
Storm Manhole 2 EA 2200,00 $4,400.00
15" Conc, End Section 1 EA 1200.00 $1,200.00
Erosion Control Blanket 6715 sY 1.17 $7,856.55
Seeding / Mulch 7500 SY 0.30 $2,250.00
Bank Armour 18" RipRap 275 TON 33,00 $9,075.00
Geofabric 260 SY 5.00 $1,300.C0

| Bond Amount 120% $72,359.80

Please review this information and confirm back to me that the included information is acceptable and
meets your requirements.

Regards,

Stuart D, Huckelberry

Land Development Manager
CalAtlantic Homes

9025 N. River Road — Suite 100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46240
317-659-3232

stuart. huckelberryi@calatl.com

9025 River Road Suite 100 Indianapolis, IN 46240
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FILE

iLED coP
APR 2 8 2017 SUBDIVISION BOND
ores o MOESHE NG 30011822 Principal Amount; $72.359.80

D B~2017 ~ VOO

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we CalAtlantic Homes of Indiana,
Ing., 9025 N, River Road, Suite 100, Indianapolis, IN 46240 as Principal, and The
Continental Insurance Company, 4150 N, Drinkwater Blvd., Suite 105, Scottsdale, AZ
85251, a Pennsylvania Corporation, as Surety, are held and firmly bound onto Hamilton
County Board of Commissioners, One Hamilton County Square, Noblesville, IN,
46060, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty
Nine and 80/100 Dollars ($72,359.80), lawful money of the United States of America,
for the payment of which will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these
presents,

WHEREAS, CalAtlantic Homes of Indiana, In¢, has agreed to construct in Liberty
Ridge, Section 1 Subdivision, in Hamilton County, IN the following improvements:

Legal Drain Reconstruction

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if
the said Principal shall construct, or have constructed, the improvement herein described,
and shall save the Obligee harmless from any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure
to complete said work, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in
full force and effect until released by the Obligee, and the Surety, upon receipt of a
resolution of the Obligee indicating that the improvements have not been installed or
completed per the requirement of the Obligee, will complete the improvements or pay to
the Obligee such amount up to the Principal amount of this bond which will allow the
Obligee to complete the improvements.

Upon apptroval by the Obligee, this insttument may be proportionately reduced as
the public improvements are completed, but only by doing a rider to this original bond.

Signed, sealed and dated, this 27th day of April, 2017.

CalAtlanti¢’Homes of Indiana, Inc. The Continental Insurance Company
Surety

By: é/%éf/%}éﬂ

Naw/ and Title: ‘(F/t»ﬂ’l {}’d r,V i Name and Title: Tracy Aston, Attorney-in-Fact

By:
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accutacy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of ____Los Angeles

On APR 27 207 before me, Bernadette Aleman, Notary Public, personally appeared
Tracy Aston _ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)

whose name(s) is/aze subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by kis/her/theis

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)

acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and cotrect,

BERNADETTE ALEM
30 NCOMM. #2!6224AGN
g Notary Public - California g

Los Angele
j Cm. Ef 8 County

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature okl
S

'{é}lﬁure of Notary Public

pires Aug. 7, 2020 |
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POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

W

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organiz ﬁtyt}ve]:js ing
insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and s¢al herein

affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Tracy Aston, Tom Branigan, Edward C Spector, Kristine Mendez, Daravy Mady, Lisa X Crail, Simone Gerhard, B
Aleman, Benjamin Lee Wolfe, K D Conrad, Individually

of Los Angeles, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf
bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all
the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attomney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly
adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be
hereto affixed on this 9th day of June, 2015,

The Continental Insurance Company

2

2

o)

*eon

" Vice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss: )
On this 9th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: thathe

resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance
company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said
instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that he
signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.

M%\“t
i  S.EICH : \&
 AE NOTARY PUBLIC 2o % .
£ or .
My Commission Expires February 12, 2021 S. Eich " Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

1, D. Bult, Assistant Secretary of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, do hereby certify that the Power of
Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance company
printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance

company this day of A PR 924 2047 ;

The Continental Insurance Company

@@W

D. Bult Assistant Secretary

Form F6850-4/2012
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

willlams Creek Drain, O. F. Henley Arm,
Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconsgtruction

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board concerning the reconstruction of the Williams Creek
Drain, 0. F. Henley Arm, Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction on
January 22, 2018 at 9:15 A.M. in Commissioners Court, Hamilton
County Judicial Center, One Hamilton County Square, Noblesville,
Indiana. Construction and maintenance reports of the Surveyor and
the Schedule of Assessments proposed by the Drainage Board have
been filed and are available for public inspection in the office of
the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) 88 BEFORE THE HAMILTON
)
)

COUNTY OF HAMILTON DRAINAGE BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF Williams Creek Drain, O, F. Henley Arm,
Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Hamilton County
Drainage Board at its regular meeting January 22, 2018
adopted the reconstruction report of the Surveyor and the
Amended Schedule of damages and assessments including
annual assessment for periodic maintenance, finding that
the costs, damages and expense of the proposed improvement
would be less than the benefits which will result to the
owner of lands benefited thereby.

The Board issued an order declaring the proposed
improvement established. Such findings and order were
marked filed and are available for inspection in the Office
of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

If judicial review of the findings and order of the
Board is not requested pursuant to Article VIII of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code as amended within twenty (20) days
from the date of publication of this notice, the findings
and order shall become conclusive.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

BY: Steven C. Dillinger
PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Lynette Mosbaugh
SECRETARY
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/—6-ﬁ's OF
oRvEX m

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

‘ ; One Hamilton County Square
Surveyor Of Hamilton County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8495
Tax (317) 776-9628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board June 8, 2018

Re: Williams Creek Drainage Area: OF Henley -Liberty Ridge Offsite Reconstruction

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Liberty
Ridge Offsite Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been
made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes there were no significant changes made to the drainage
plans submitted with my report for this drain dated November 21, 2017. The report was
approved by the Board at the hearing held January 22, 2018. (See Drainage Board Minutes
Book18, Pages 34-36) Therefore, the length of the drain remains at 1279 feet.

The drainage easement was established to the statutory 75 feet as described in Indiana Code
36-9-27-33. The following surety was guaranteed by The Continental Company and released by
the Board on its June 25, 2018 meeting.

Bond-LC No. 30011822
Amount: $72,359.80
For: Storm Sewers

* Issue Date: April 27, 2017

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,
/é’ b

Kentofi C. Ward/CFM
Hamilton Couptty Surveyor
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: L:l ‘DQF‘F\/ thﬂ@, Section 1-

[ hereby certify that:
1. 1am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. Iam familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. 1have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities
for the above referenced subdivision,

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity
with all plans and specifications.

5. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief have been correctly represented on the Record
Drawings, Digital Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.

—
Signaturet\‘é?f *7% Date: _/ / /-,?C’)/ (7

Type or Print Name: JC‘]é € ph \ThLom

Business Address: }0505 N C(‘)//ij}'@ !Al)(fi
I”x”ﬂawékpo/ré, Incl icanes

Telephone Number: ( 3/7) 8%5 “ég //

1y
\:\\c;gﬁ”%} “,::;,,% INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER
§ SR, L52150000%
£ { po. 1N50003

--------
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